

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 21
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
OPINIONS BELOW..... v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5
ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING § 362 AND RELATED PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IMPLIEDLY REPEALED THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT BY INCORRECTLY FINDING THAT INHERENT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE STATUTES

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY INCORRECTLY FINDING THE WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR LANGUAGE IN 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) DOES NOT INCLUDE PROPERTY OF THE STATE

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	19
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 13
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	13
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	8, 16
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Holcomb v. Hardeman (In re Holcomb)</i> 380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10TH CIR. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3D 576 (1ST CIR.2018).....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3D 631 (2D CIR.1999).....	16
<i>In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 808 F.2D 363 (5TH CIR.1987).....	15
<i>Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick)</i> , 446 B.R. 366 (B.A.P. 9TH CIR. 2011).....	18, 24, 26

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (BANKR. D. VT.2018).....	21
<i>In re Hagerstown Fiber Ltd. Partnership</i> , 277 B.R. 181 (BANKR. S.D.N.Y.2002).....	13
<i>In re Parker</i> , 336 B.R. 678 (BANKR. S.D.N.Y.2006).....	25
<i>In re. Thu Thi Dao</i> , 616 B.R. 103 (BANKR. E.D. CAL. 2020).....	27
<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (BANKR. E.D. PA.2006).....	26

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....Listed as FAA
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(B).....
 11 U.S.C. § 362(C)(3)(A).....
 11 U.S.C. § 362(C)(3)(B).....
 11 U.S.C. § 362(C)(4)(A).....
 11 U.S.C. § 362(D).....
 11 U.S.C. § 365(A).....

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. NO. 96H.R. REP. 109-31(I).2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88..... 9
JURISDICTION IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS: A TEST FOR IMPLIED REPEAL OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, 117 HARV. L. REV. 2296 (2004)..... 13
 LAURA B. BARTELL, *STAYING THE SERIAL FILER—INTERPRETING THE NEW EXPLODING STAY PROVISIONS OF § 362(C)(3) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE*, 82 AM. BANKR. L.J. 201 (2008)..... 18, 23, 24, 27
 LINDSAY BIESTERFELD, NOTE, *PARTIES TO INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BEWARE: BANKRUPTCY TRUMPS SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT FAVORING ARBITRATION OF INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES*, 2006 J. DISP. RESOL. 289.....16
 MELTZER, *WON'T YOU STAY A LITTLE LONGER? REJECTING THE MAJORITY INTERPRETATION OF BANKRUPTCY CODE S 362(C)(3)(A)*, 86 AM. BANKR. L.J. 407 (2012).....19, 22, 26, 27
 MILLER, *UNTANGLING THE WEB OF S 362(C)(3)(A) & ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY*, AM. BANKR. INST. J. 22 (2020).....21
 PAUL F. KIRGIS, *ARBITRATION, BANKRUPTCY, AND PUBLIC POLICY: A CONTRACTARIAN ANALYSIS*, 17 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 503 (2009)..... 8
 POLINA KUSHELEV, *AN INTERNATIONAL APPROACH TO BREAKING THE CORE OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND FAA CONFLICT*, EMORY BANKRUPTCY DEVELOPMENTS JOURNAL, VOL 28, 383.....17
